
 

 
 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE 

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
 
Midcontinent Independent System 
Operator, Inc. 

) 
) 

Docket No. ER20-1926-000 

 
COMMENTS OF THE COTEAU PROPERTIES COMPANY, THE COYOTE 

CREEK MINING COMPANY, THE FALKIRK MINING COMPANY, HALLADOR 
ENERGY COMPANY, ILLINOIS COAL ASSOCIATION,  

THE INDIANA COAL COUNCIL, THE KENTUCKY COAL ASSOCIATION,  
THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION, THE NATIONAL MINING 

ASSOCIATION AND THE WEST VIRGINIA COAL ASSOCIATION 
 

On May 29, 2020, the Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. 

(“MISO”) filed Revisions to Rate Schedule 1 to Establish a New Affiliate Sector for 

the Advisory Committee with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in the 

above-captioned docket.  MISO seeks to implement a temporary remedy to allow 

a number of interested entities to participate on the MISO Advisory Committee in 

the new affiliate sector.  However, MISO proposes that the affiliate sector would 

be treated differently from other similarly situated sectors as an initial matter.  

Because limited participation on the MISO Advisory Committee is preferable to the 

current situation, in which these entities have been unable to participate on the 

Advisory Committee at all, we request that the Commission accept the changes 

on a temporary basis but provide for a date certain for changes to be filed, and 

provide guidance on what will be required for a long-term solution to be just, 

reasonable and not unduly discriminatory.    

America’s Power and the Lignite Energy Council contemporaneously have 

filed detailed comments detailing the requested Commission guidance in this 

docket.  We respectfully join in those comments and their request for relief.    
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  Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

/s/ Sarah Flath  /s/ Brenden Brinkman 
Sarah Flath 
Coteau Properties Company 
204 County Rd 15 
Beulah, ND 58523 
Tel. : 701.873.2281 
Fax : 701.873.7338 
Email : sarah.flath@nacoal.com 
 
 
On behalf of Coteau Properties 
Company  

Brenden Brinkman 
The Coyote Creek Mining Company 
6502 17th St SW 
Zap, ND 58580 
Tel. : 701.873.7800 
Fax : 701.873.7810 
Email : 
Brenden.Brinkman@nacoal.com 
 
On behalf of the Coyote Creek Mining 
Company 

 
 
/s/ Steve Burke  /s/ Bruce Stevens 
Steve Burke 
The Falkirk Mining Company 
PO Box 1087 
Underwood, ND 58576 
Tel. : 701.442.5751 
Fax : 701.250.2473 
Email : steve.burke@nacoal.com 
 
 
On behalf of the Falkirk Mining 
Company 
 
  

Bruce Stevens 
Indiana Coal Council 
150 W. Market St, Suite 400 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Tel.:  317.638.6997 
Fax:  317.638.7031 
Email:  Bruce@indianacoal.com 
 
 
On behalf of the Indiana Coal Council 

/s/ Tyler White  /s/ Mike Briggs 
Tyler White 
Kentucky Coal Association 
880 Corporate Drive, Suite 101 
Lexington, KY 40503 
Tel. : 859.233.4743 
Fax : 859.233.4745 
Email : twhite@kentuckycoal.com 
 
 
 
On behalf of the Kentucky Coal 
Association 
 

 Mike Briggs 
The North American Coal Corporation 
5340 Legacy Drive,  
Building 1, Suite 300 
Plano, TX 75024 
Tel. : 972.448.5400 
Fax : 701.222.7594 
Email : mike.briggs@nacoal.com 
 
 
On behalf of the North American Coal 
Corporation 
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/s/ Katie Sweeney  /s/ Bill Raney 
Katie Sweeney 
Caitlin McHale 
National Mining Association 
101 Constitution Avenue, NW 
Suite 500 East 
Washington, DC 20001 
Tel.: 202.463.2600 
Fax: 202.463.2666 
Email: ksweeney@nma.org 
Email: cmchale@nma.org 
 

 Bill Raney 
Chris Hamilton 
Jason Bostic 
West Virginia Coal Association 
200 Association Drive, Suite 160 
Charleston, WV 25311 
Tel.: 301.342.4153 
Fax: 304.342.7651 
Email: braney@wvcoal.com 
Email: chamilton@wvcoal.com 
Email:jbostic@wvcoal.com 
 
 

On behalf of the National Mining 
Association 

 On behalf of the West Virginia Coal  
Association 
 
 

/s/ Jamalyn Sarver  /s/ Nick Williams 
Jamalyn Sarver 
Brent Bilsland 
Hallador Energy Company 
1183 E. Canvasback Drive 
Terre Haute, IN 47802 
Tel.: 812.239.0851 
Fax: 303.832.3013 
Email: 
jsarver@halladorenergy.com 
Email: 
bbilsland@halladorenergy.com 
 
On behalf of Hallador Energy 
Company 
 

 Nick Williams  
Illinois Coal Association 
212 S. 2nd Street 
Springfield, IL 62701 
Tel.: 217.528.2092 
Fax: 217.523.5191 
Email: nick@illinoiscoal.org 
 
 
 
 
On behalf of the Illinois Coal Association 

 

 

June 19, 2020 

 

 



 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing comment have been served this 

19th day of June 2020, upon each person designated on the official service list 

compiled by the Secretary in this proceeding. 

_/s/   Michelle Bloodworth  
 Michelle Bloodworth 


